## 2021-2023 Title I, 1003 ESF-Focused Support Grant NOGA ID Elementary and Secondary Education Act (ESEA), P.L. 114-95, Section 1003, School Authorizing legislation **Improvement** This LOI application must be submitted via email to loiapplications@tea.texas.gov. The LOI application may be signed with a digital ID or it may be signed by hand. Both forms of signature are acceptable. TEA must receive the application by 11:59 p.m. CT, April 21, 2021. Pre-award costs permitted from **Award Date** 1. Excel workbook with the grant's budget schedules (linked along with this form on the TEA Grants Opportunities page) **Amendment Number** Amendment number (For amendments only; enter N/A when completing this form to apply for grant funds): Applicant Information CDN 057806 Campus Advantage Acade ESC 10 DUNS 968033121 Organization | Advantage Academy City Duncanville Address 618 W. Wheatland ZIP 75116 Vendor ID 1751705292 Primary Contact Kim Gilson Email Kim.Gilson@Advantageacademy.org Phone 2142765800

## Secondary Contact katherine Stover Certification and Incorporation

I understand that this application constitutes an offer and, if accepted by TEA or renegotiated to acceptance, will form a binding agreement. I hereby certify that the information contained in this application is, to the best of my knowledge, correct and that the organization named above has authorized me as its representative to obligate this organization in a legally binding contractual agreement. I certify that any ensuing program and activity will be conducted in accordance and compliance with all applicable federal and state laws and regulations.

Katherine.Stover@advantageacademy.org

Email

I further certify my acceptance of the requirements conveyed in the following portions of the LOI application, as applicable, and that these documents are incorporated by reference as part of the LOI application and Notice of Grant Award (NOGA):

and that these desarrients are interpretated by reference as part of the	2 Est application and Notice of Statit, Mara (118 6), y
■ LOI application, guidelines, and instructions	☑ Debarment and Suspension Certification
⊠ General and application-specific Provisions and Assurances	Lobbying Certification
Authorized Official Name Angela McDonald	Title Superintendent
Email Angela.McDonald@advantageacademy.org	Phone 2147655800
Signature Ingela McDonald (Apr 15, 2021 16:35 CDT)	Date 3.31.21

RFA#

Phone 4692473382

CDN 057806	Vendor ID 1751705292	Amendment #
<b>Shared Servi</b>	ces Arrangements	
Shared serv	vices arrangements (SSAs) are	e NOT permitted for this grant.
Number of Ca	ampuses Included in this	Application
Pathway 1		
Pathway 2		
Statutory/Pro	ogram Assurances	
	assurances apply to this progrese assurances.	ram. In order to meet the requirements of the program, the applicant must
1. The appli (replace) sta applicant properties of the because of the	ate mandates, State Board of rovides assurance that state of the availability of these funds In this LOI will be supplement	te your compliance. program funds will supplement (increase the level of service), and not supplant Education rules, and activities previously conducted with state or local funds. The or local funds may not be decreased or diverted for other purposes merely s. The applicant provides assurance that program services and activities to be ary to existing services and activities and will not be used for any services or ard of Education rules, or local policy.
		the application does not contain any information that would be protected by the ct (FERPA) from general release to the public.
	cant provides assurance to ac Title I, ESF-Focused Support G	dhere to all the Statutory and TEA Program requirements as noted in the Grant Program Guidelines.
Focused Su	•	dhere to all the Performance Measures, as noted in the 2021-2023 Title I, ESF- nes, and shall provide to TEA, upon request, any performance data necessary to
	cant provides assurance that ons and Assurances.	they accept and will comply with the requirements of <u>Every Student Succeeds</u>
with the Sta		nic Information Resources (EIR) produced as part of this agreement will comply lirements as specified in 1 TAC 206, 1 TAC Chapter 213, Federal Section 508 bility Guidelines.
continuous		ouses awarded this grant will engage in the Effective Schools Framework (ESF) reate a plan to be submitted to TEA that addresses the selected pathway aligned
• •	licant ensures it will notify the good faith with the Vetted	he Vetted Improvement Program provider of intent to apply and, if awarded, Improvement Program.
•	athways, the applicant will bu and Contracted Services.	adget at least the minimum amount indicated in the Budget Object Code 6200 -

	¬	
CDN 057806   Vendor ID 1751705292	Amendment #	
		_

## Statutory/Program Assurances, cont'd.

- ☑ 10. The applicant will identify a campus leader, on each awarded campus, who will be responsible for managing the grant project.
- ☑ 11. The applicant will provide access to TEA and its Vetted Improvement Partners for on-site visits to the district and campus(es) as appropriate.
- 12. The applicant will attend and participate in grant orientation meetings, technical assistance meetings, other periodic meetings of grantees, and sharing of best practices through the TEA program office.
- 13. The applicant provides assurance it will participate in all grant requirements including but not limited to an ESF Self-Assessment, and ESF Diagnostic, developing a web-based improvement plan, submission of funding and pathway progress reports.

RFA # SAS # Page 4 of 9

CDN 057806	Vendor ID 1751705292	Amendment #
Goals, Objecti	ives, and Strategies, Pe	erformance and Evaluation
	nables full and effective impl	propriate, practices and policies to provide operational flexibility to the awarded elementation of the Effective Schools Framework Essential Actions aligned web-
improvement. formative chec	Practices are modified immoks. Any policy recommend sion to the school board.	ne weeks, the leadership team analyzes growth and strengths as well as areas for mediately with action planning, professional development, coaching with feedback dations from this team are submitted to the superintendent and cabinet team for ralignment of mission, vision and board goals is prioritized and adheres to the Effection
distractions or I in the TIL proce	barriers. Students have earl ess. This is protected time fo	to have the authority to create conditions for school success and remove any ly dismissal on Wednesdays for PLCs, and this time can be catered to needs identifier staff instruction. Furthermore, district staff development days can be structured eive any additional planning time, professional learning, or coaching.

eventy percent of the funds will be used for the Region 10 ESC contract which includes the support of TIL, professional evelopment, coaching, and program evaluation. The other 30% of the funds are set aside for further support with supplies naterials, professional development, and additional coaching as needed.
evelopment, coaching, and program evaluation. The other 30% of the funds are set aside for further support with supplies

RFA#

CDN 057806

Vendor ID 1751705292

SAS#

Amendment #

CDN 057806   Vendor ID 1751705292	Amendment #
Budget Narrative, cont'd.  2. Describe how the LEA will align other Federal, under this grant.	State, and local resources to carry out the activities supported with funds received
Department per the terms of the Region 10	ate, and local resources are able to be accessed by the Advantage Academy Finar contract to support and effectively deliver a comprehensive School Improvemen cademy will be utilized in support of school improvement activities and the goal
growth mindsets that encourage teachers a allow every teacher and principal in the disti sources will be utilized to expand the reach program, an evaluation will be conducted to	Ity to deliver high-quality instruction in every classroom and create a culture of and leaders to return to the system for many years. The scope of this grant will no rict to receive the direct coaching and feedback provided by TIL. Other funding of the teachings from TIL to a wider audience. At the conclusion of the 2-year of determine the next steps in continuing the journey of providing feedback and ct might pool resources to engage in the TIL process with additional campuses, on the TIL content area.
The goal of resource allocation will be to en	sure learning continues and expands beyond this initial offering.
Additional funds should increase Advantage	e Academy capacity to do the following:

SAS#

CDN 057806 Vendor ID 1751705292	Amendment #
quitable Access and Participation	
hat receive services funded by this program.  The applicant assures that no barriers of funded by this program.	whether any barriers exist to equitable access and participation for any groups exist to equitable access and participation for any groups receiving services earticipation for the following groups receiving services funded by this grant, as
Group	Barrier
Group	Barrier
Group	Barrier

Barrier

SAS#

Group

CDN	Vendor ID		Amendmen	.t #
Appendix	I: Amendment I	Description and	Purpose (leave this section blank when completing the initial application for for	unding)
"When to A be submitte authorized of the appli	mend the Appli ed for an amend official's signatu cation or budge	cation" documer Iment: (1) Page Ire and date, (2) t affected by the	ne program plan or budget is altered for the reasons described in the nt posted on the Administering a Grant page. The following are required to the application with updated contact information and current a Appendix I with changes identified and described, (3) all updated se changes identified below, and, if applicable, (4) Amended Budget are details can be found on the last tab of the budget template.  You may duplicate this page	uired to
Amended S	Section		Reason for Amendment	
RFA#	SAS#		Pa	ge 9 of 9